

APPEAL NO. 21-2475
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M. KLUGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-DLP

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL J. CORK
5754 N. Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN 46220
(317) 517-4217
cork0@icloud.com

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Kluge’s prima facie case is undisputed.	2
II. The school district has not shown undue hardship.	2
A. <i>Adeyeye</i> rejects the district’s notion of undue hardship.....	2
B. Ideological complaints do not show undue hardship.	4
C. Students have no right to affirmation, and one teacher’s failure to encourage their life choices is not a cognizable harm.....	7
D. The district cites no evidence that potential Title IX litigation motivated its withdrawal of Mr. Kluge’s accommodation.	11
E. The district’s litigation defense lacks merit.	12
F. The district wrongly relies on after-created evidence.....	14
G. The district takes <i>Baz v. Walters</i> out of context.	16
III. Nothing in the record questions Mr. Kluge’s sincerity.....	17
IV. Mr. Kluge’s retaliation claim is straightforward and preserved.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 8
<i>American International Adjustment Company v. Galvin</i> , 86 F.3d 1455 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	18
<i>Draper v. United States Pipe & Foundry Company</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	11, 14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951)	5
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	5
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	18
<i>Genas v. New York Department of Correctional Services</i> , 75 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	18

<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School District No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Hunt-Golliday v. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago</i> , 104 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corporation</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Company</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Minkus v. Metropolitan Sanitary District of Greater Chicago</i> , 600 F.2d 80 (7th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	5, 9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Company</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Companies</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Smiley v. Columbia College Chicago</i> , 714 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	5

<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6, 9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 270 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Waldrige v. American Hoechst Corporation</i> , 24 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1994)	12, 15
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	1, 3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	1
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	12
